Commission (“RDC”) approved a Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) Physical 
Improvement Grant Agreement with New Hope For Families; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an agreement,  funded  by  2023 CDBG funds, in an amount 
not to exceed Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($32,500.00) for signage, 
shade sails, and a shed at 1140 S. Morton Street in Bloomington with an initial expiration date of 
December 31, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, during the course of the contract performance, the Parties recognized that an 
additional Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Seven and 60/100 Dollars ($8,587.60) is needed 
to complete the planned work for a total of Forty One Thousand Eighty Seven and 60/100 Dollars 
($41,087.60); and 

WHEREAS, an extension of time to December 31, 2026, to perform under the Agreement is 
necessary and in the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, requirements for CDBG grant agreements were updated in 2025 to reflect executive 
orders and updated interpretations of law;

[...]

Hope For Families (herein called the "Subrecipient") (collectively referred to as the "Parties") is 
executed on this ______ day of February, 2026. 

WHEREAS, by RDC Resolution 23-100, the Parties entered into an agreement, funded  by  2023 
CDBG funds, in an amount not to exceed Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 
($32,500.00) for signage, shade sails, and a shed at 1140 S. Morton Street in Bloomington, hereby 
attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to increase the amount of funding by Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Eighty Seven and 60/100 Dollars ($8,587.60) for a new total award of Forty One 
Thousand Eighty Seven and 60/100 Dollars ($41,087.60); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to extend the time of performance of the Agreement to 
December 31, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to recent executive orders and updated interpretations, the Parties now 
agree to impose updated 2025 CDBG requirements to this Agreement by removing those that are

[...]

agreed to by all parties.” 

2. Section III, Payment, shall be amended to read: 

“It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee under 
this contract shall not exceed Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($32,500.00) 
Forty One Thousand Eighty Seven Dollars and 60/100 Dollars ($41,087.60).” 

3.  Article VII, Section A, shall be amended to read: 

“1. Compliance. The Subrecipient agrees to comply with Title VI of the CIvil Rights Act 
of 1964, as amended, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended, Section 104(b) 
and Section 109 of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as

[...]

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2025, in Resolution 25-10, the Bloomington Redevelopment 
Commission (“RDC”) approved a Community Development Block Grant “(CDBG”) Physical 
Improvements Grant Agreement with Summit Hill Community Development Corporation in the 
amount of One Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Seven and 57/100 Dollars 
($148,987.57) to install fencing, a concrete wall, a playground, and required concrete at Summit 
Hill Community Development Corporation Early Learning Center located on N. Monroe Street in 
Bloomington; and 

WHEREAS, during the course of the contract performance the Parties recognized that an 
additional Fifty One Thousand Twelve Dollars and 43/100 Dollars ($51,012.43) for a total of Two 
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00) is needed to complete the project; and  

WHEREAS, all parties agree to set a new expiration date of December 31, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the scope of work is revised to include the additional concrete work necessary to

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT 

1. The RDC hereby approves this First Amendment to the 2024 CDBG Physical Improvement 
Grant Agreement, included herein as Attachment A, to add Fifty One Thousand Twelve 
and 43/100 Dollars ($51,012.43) in funding; extend the expiration date to December 31, 
2026, revise the scope of work to include additional concrete work, and impose the updated 
2025 grant requirements through Addendum #1. 

2. The RDC authorizes City Staff to execute any and all actions necessary to effectuate the